Astana International Finance Centre

dated «20» January 2023 No. 198 Astana

Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan

dated «08» February 2023 No. 147 Astana

Ministry of National Economy of the Republic of Kazakhstan

dated «31» January 2023 No. 37 Astana

JOINT ORDER

On determining the criteria for securities trading on stock exchange of Astana International Financial Centre

Pursuant to subparagraph 3) of paragraph 7 of article 6 of the Constitutional Statute of the Republic of Kazakhstan on the Astana International Financial Centre, dated 7 December 2015, **WE DO HEREBY ORDER AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. For the purpose of exemption from payment of individual and corporate income taxes on income in the form of dividends on securities that are on the date of accrual of such dividends in the official list of the stock exchange of Astana International Financial Centre, the following criteria for trading in such securities shall be determined:
- 1) the volume of transactions with securities is at least 25 (twenty-five) million tenge per calendar month;
- 2) the number of transactions with securities is at least 50 (fifty) transactions per calendar month.

For the purposes of part one of this paragraph, only executed transactions with securities shall be taken into account.

- 2. The indicators of trading in securities on exchanges operating in the territory of the Republic of Kazakhstan shall be used in order to calculate the criteria specified in paragraph 1 of this joint order.
- 3. On a quarterly basis, no later than the 15th day of the month following the reporting quarter, the stock exchange of Astana International Financial Centre shall place on its Internet resources information about securities that meet the criteria established by paragraph 1 of this joint order.

4. This joint order commences on the day of its signing by the parties.

Governor of the Astana International Financial Centre «» 2023 R.Bekturov	Deputy Prime Minister-Minister of Finance Republic of Kazakhstan «» 2023 Y. Zhamaubayev		
		Minister of National	
		Economy of the Republic of	
		Kazakhstan	
«» 2023			
A. Kuantyrov			